ordinance no. 121

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AND SETTING OUT THE BOUNDARIES OF FOUR WARDS IN THE CITY OF BARLING, ARKANSAS

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF BARLING, ARKANSAS, THAT:

For the purpose of election of four of the seven directors of the City of Barling Board of Directors, for all other purposes of Act 36 of the 1967 Acts of Arkansas and all other lawful purposes of the City of Barling, Arkansas, the City is hereby subdivided into four separate wards hereinafter respectively identified and described as follows:

(a) Ward No. 1. That portion of the City of Barling, Sebastian County, Arkansas, described as follows, to-wit:

The area lying South of the center line of Church Street (Highway 59), plus all incorporated limits of the City of Barling, Arkansas lying South of center line of Street and East of a line beginning at the center of the intersection of "K" Street and 5th Terrace and extending Southerly along the center line of 5th Terrace to the center line of 5th Terrace and "H" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "H" Street to the center of the intersection of "H" Street and 9th Street, thence Southerly along the center line of 9th Street to the center line of 9th Street and "F" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "F" Street to the intersection of "F" Street and Highway 22, thence Southeasterly along the said center line of Highway 22 to the center line of Highway 22 and Highway 59 (Church Street); thence Westerly along the center line of Highway 59 (Church Street) to South 17th Street.

(b) Ward No. 2. That portion of the City of Barling, Sebastian County, Arkansas, described as follows, to-wit:

The area bounded on the Southerly side by the center line of Church Street (Highway 59) on the Westerly side by the center line of State Highway 253 and Northeasterly by the center line of Highway 22.

(c) Ward No. 3. That portion of the City of Barling, Sebastian County, Arkansas, described as follows, to-wit:

The area beginning at the intersection of Lock and Dam Road and "K" Street; thence Westerly

on "K" Street to the intersection of "K" Street and 5th Terrace; thence Southerly along the center line of 5th Terrace to the intersection of 5th Terrace and "H" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "H" Street to the intersection of "H" Street and 9th Street; thence Southerly along the center line of 9th Street to the intersection of 9th Street and "F" Street; thence Westerly along the center line of "F" Street to the intersection of "F" Street and Highway 22; thence Northerly along the center line of "H" Street; thence Easterly along the center line of "H" Street to Section Line 33-8-31; thence Northerly along said Section line to the end of "N" Street, (1200 block), Oakridge Addition; thence Southeasterly along the center line of "N" Street to the intersection of "N" Street and 9th Street; thence Northerly along the center line of 9th Street to the City limits; thence Southeasterly along the Southerly along the Lock and Dam Road to the intersection of "K" Street, the point of beginning.

(d) Ward No. 4. That portion of the City of Barling, Sebastian

County, Arkansas, described as follows, to-wit:

The area lying East of the center line of Painter Lane, from the intersection of Highway 59 (Church Street) and Painter Lane, thence Northerly to the City limits; thence Easterly on the City limits line to the center line of 9th Street; thence Southerly on 9th Street to the intersection of 9th and "N" Streets, thence Northwesterly along the center line of "N" Street to the end of the 1200 Block on "N" Street; thence Southerly along the Section line 33-8-31 to the center line of "H" Street; thence Westerly to the intersection of Highway 22 and "H" Street; thence Northwesterly to the intersection of Highway 22 and Highway 253; thence Southerly along the center line of Highway 253 to Highway 59; thence West on Highway 59 to the point of beginning.

(e) Emergency Clause:

That due to the statutory requirement that the City Council must pass an Ordinance setting out ward boundries within a 20-day period after legal certification of a city wide vote approving a City Administrator form of government and because immediate passage of this Ordinance is necessary to the most efficient transfer of governments, and emergency is deemed to exist and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately after passage hereof.

(f) Repealer Clause:

All Ordinances setting ward boundaries and any other Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby abolished.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8 to day of July, 1980.

APPROVED:

Mayor Eddie Hodges

ATTEST:

Recorder & City Clerk